

QUIT CLAIM

Deed in Trust

Grantor(s) Juan M. Vela and Alma Vela, his wife

Doc#: 0434549218

Eugene "Gene" Moore Fee: \$30.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 12/10/2004 02:47 PM Pg: 1 of 4

County of

State of

<u>Illinois</u>

(Reserved for Recorders Use Only)

for and in consideration of Ten

Dollars (\$ 10.00

other valuable consideration

receipt of which is hereby acki owle'sed, convey(s) and warrant(s) unto COSMOPOLITAN BANK AND TRUST, 801 N. Clark St., Chicago, Illinois 60610-3287, a corporation of Illinois, duly authorized to accept and execute trusts within the State of Illing s, as Trustee under the provisions of a certain Trust Agreement dated

16+Iday of March and known as trust number,

in the year 2001 the following

described real estate in appurtenances attached thereto:

County, Illinois, together with the

LOT 1 IN BLOCK 3 IN STOREY AND ALLIN'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO, A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE FIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Exempt under provisions of Paragraph E, Section 4, Real Estate local county taxes and City of Chicago Transfer Taxes.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2844 N. Whipple Chicago, P.I.N.: 13-25-131-022-0000

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said real estate with the appurtenances, on the trusts, and for the uses and purposes Dated: 03/19/2004 herein and in said Trust Agreement set forth.

Full power and authority is hereby granted to said Trustee to improve, protect and subdivide said real estate or ny part thereof, to dedicate parks, streets, highways or alleys, to vacate any subdivision or part thereof, to resubdivide said real estate as, often as desired, to contract to sell, to grant options to purchase, to sell on any terms, to convey either with or without consideration, to convey said real estate or any part thereof to a successor or successors in trust and to grant to such successor or successors in trust all of the title, estate, powers and authorities vested in said Trustee, to donate, to dedicate, to mortgage, pledge or otherwise encumbrance said real estate, or any part thereof, to lease said real estate, or any part thereof, from time to time, in possession or reversion, by leases commence in praesenti or in futuro, and on any terms and for any period or periods of time, not exceeding in the case of any single demise the term of 198 years, to renew or extend leases on any terms and for any period or periods of time, to amend, change or modify leases and the terms and provisions thereof at any time or times hereafter, to contract to make leases and to grant options to lease and options to renew leases and options to purchase the whole or any part of the reversion, to contract respecting the manner of fixing the amount of present or future rentals, to partition or to exchange said real estate, or any part thereof, for other real or personal property, to grant easements or charges of any kind, to release, convey or assign any right, title or interest in or about or easement appurtenant to said real

estate or any part thereof, and to deal with said real estate and every part thereof in all other ways and for such other considerations as it would be lawful for any person owning the same to deal with the same, whether similar to or different from the ways above specified, at any time or times hereafter.

In no case shall any party dealing with said Trustee, or any successor in trust, in relation to said real estate, or to whom said real estate or any part thereof shall be conveyed, contracted to be sold, leased or mortgaged by said Trustee, or any successor in trust, be obliged to see to the application of any purchase money, rent or money borrowed or advanced on said real estate, or be obliged to see that the terms of said trust have been complied with, or be obliged to inquire into the authority, necessity or expediency of any act of said Trustee, or be obliged or privileged to inquire into any of the terms of said Trust Agreement; and every deed, trust deed, mortgage, lease or other instrument executed by said Trustee, or any successor in trust, in relation to said real estate shall be conclusive evidence in favor of every person (including the Registrar of Titles of said county) relying on or claiming under any such conveyance, lease or other instrument (a) that at the time of the delivery thereof the trust created by this Deed and by said Trust Agreement was in full force and effect, (b) that such conveyence or other instrument was executed in accordance with the trusts, conditions and limitations contained in this Deed and in said trust Agreement or in all amendments thereof, if any, and binding upon all beneficiaries thereunder, (c) that said Trustee, or any successor in trust, was duly authorized and empowered to execute and deliver every such deed, trust deed, lease mortgage of other instrument and (d) if the conveyance is made to a successor or successors in trust, that such successor or successors in ust have been properly appointed and are fully vested with all the title, estate, rights, powers, authorities, duties and obligation. It its, his, her or their predecessor in trust.

This conveyance is made on the express understanding and condition that neither Cosmopolitan Bank and Trust, individually, or as Trustee, for its successor or successors in trust shall incur any personal liability or be subjected to any claim or judgment for anythir gat or they or its or their agents or attorney's may do or omit to do in or about said real estate or under the provisions of this Dee 101 said Trust Agreement or any amendment thereto, or for injury to person or property happening in or about said real estate, e.y and all such liability being hereby expressly waived and released. Any contract, obligation or indebtedness incurred or enter a cito by said Trustee in connection with said real estate may be entered into by it in the name of the then beneficiaries under said Trust Agreement as their attorney-in-fact, hereby irrevocably appointed for such purposes, or at the election of the Trustee, in 1's own name, as Trustee of an express trust and not individually (and the Trustee shall have no obligation whatsoever with respect to any such contract, obligation or indebtedness except only so far as the trust property and funds in the actual possess or of the Trustee shall be applicable for the payment and discharge thereof). All persons and corporations whomsoever and phatsoever shall be charged with notice of this condition from the date of the recording and/or filing of this Deed.

The interest of each and every beneficiary hereunder and under said Trust Agreement and of all persons claiming under them or any of them shall be only in the earnings, avails an 1 proceeds arising from the sale or any other disposition of said real estate, and such interest is hereby declared to be personal property, and no beneficiary thereunder shall have any title or interest, legal or equitable, in or to said real estate as such but only an interest in the earnings, avails and proceeds thereof as aforesaid, the intention hereof being to vest in said Cosmopolitar Bini & Trust, as Trustee the entire legal and equitable title in fee simple, in and to all of said real estate.

If the title to any of said real estate is now or hereafter registered, the Registrar of Titles is hereby directed not to register or note in the certificate of title or duplicate thereof, or memorial, the words in trust" or "upon condition," or "with limitations," or words if similar import, in accordance with the statute in such case made and provided.

Grantor(s) hereby expressly waive(s) and release(s) any and all right or benefit ut der and by virtue of the Homestead Exemption Laws of the State of Illinois.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor(s) have signed this deed, this State of Illinois) I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County of) County, in the State of Illinois, do hereby certify that Juan M. Vela and Alma Vela his Wife Personally known to me to be the same person whose name subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that the media, scaled and delivered the said instrument as the first and volument as the first and volument as the first and volument as the first and person therein set forth, including the release and waiver of the right of homestead. Given under my hand and seal this 19 sh March **2**004 MICHAEL ANTHONY LEE NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS Notary Public MY COMMISSION EXPIRES #/19/2006 Prepared By Theresia McKenzi Arnstein & Lehr, 120 S. Riverside Plaza, Suite 1200, Chicago,

PLEASE MAIL RECORDED DHED TO:

T. Wolf-McKenzie Arnstein & Lehr LLP

120 S. Riverside Plaza Suite

Name & Address of Taxpayer:

J. Vela 725 Ottawa

Park Ridge, Il 60068

Chicago, Il. 60606

0434549218 Page: 3 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SWORN STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE TRANSACTION EXEMPT FROM THE USE OF ILLINOIS TRANSFER TAX DECLARATION

GRANTOR'S STATEMENT:

The grantor or his/her agent affirms that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the name of the grantee shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation of foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

Dated 03-19-2004 Signature from Wolan Como Vela
Grantor or Agent
Subscribed and sworn to before me Juan M. Vella
by the said Juan M. (Veile's 19thday
of March 19 2004
Notary Public \
& "OFFICIAL SEAL"
GRANTEE'S STATEMENT: MICHAE: ANTHONY LEE NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
The grantee or his/her agent affirms and verified for the grantee shown on the deed or assignment of honoficial intervals.
the deed or assignment of heneficial interesting a land to have or the grantee shown on
the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an
F TI TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PR
to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other antibuses or acquire and hold title
The state of the court of the c
business or acquire and hold title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.
03-19-2004
The owner of the owner owner of the owner
Grantee or Agent
Subscribed and sworn to before me
MODEL A SECOND DE LA COMPANION
of March , 19 2004 MICHAE' ANTHONY LEE S
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/19/2006
" " If POICOIT WITONATION TO INTEREST TO ICA CHARACTA THE TANK
and of Class A misdemeanor for subsequent offenses.
Attach to deed or ABI be recorded in Cook County, Illinois, if exempt under the provisions of Section 4 of the Illinois Real Estate Tax Act)
A THE HILLOIS LEGIL ESTATE LAX WULL

G:\DMS\PUBL\MVB\9020_1.WPD

0434549218 Page: 4 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY



TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

ORDER NUMBER: 2000 000538756 CH STREET ADDRESS: 2844 N. WHIPPLE

CITY: CHICAGO COUNTY: COOK COUNTY

TAX NUMBER: 13-25-131-022-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1 IN BLOCK 3 IN STOREY AND ALLEN'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO, A SUBDIVISION OF THE E SC 13, EAS. EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANCE 33, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.